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Statement of the Case


Respondent, Dr. Noe Sauceda (hereinafter “Dr. Sauceda”) appeals the proposed action of the Petitioner, Brownsville Independent School District (hereinafter “B.I.S.D.”) to terminate his employment contract covering a term of June 11, 2001 to June 30, 2004, as B.I.S.D. Superintendent.


Mr. Phillip Marzec of Escamilla and Poneck, Inc., represents B.I.S.D.  Assisting him is Mr. Robert Ramirez.  Kevin O’Hanlon and Leslie McCollum represent Dr. Sauceda.  Victoria Guerra is the Certified Independent Hearing Examiner appointed by the Texas Education Agency to hear this matter and submit this recommendation.  

Findings of Fact


After due consideration of the evidence and matters officially noticed, in my capacity as Certified Independent Hearing Examiner, I make the following Findings of Fact.  Citations to evidence are not exhaustive but are intended to indicate some of the basis for the particular Finding of Fact:

Charge 1

1.  On May 10, 2002, the board president, via BISD’S general counsel, directed Dr. Sauceda to

post an agenda for a special-called board meeting to be held on May 14, 2002.  Such agenda was to contain the items set forth in general counsel’s attachment to his correspondence dated May 10, 2002, hand-delivered to Dr. Sauceda.
 

2.  On May 10, 2002, at or about 2:30 p.m., Dr. Sauceda instructed his secretary, Debbie Dunn to post the agenda, which was the attachment to the correspondence provided by BISD general counsel and to send it out to the various departments and media.
  Ms. Dunn’s duties did not normally include preparation of the agenda or any aspect of the agenda.

3.  On the afternoon of May 10, 2002, the board president called BISD general counsel to raise a concern that the agenda delivered to Dr. Sauceda did not contain the time for the meeting as required by the Open Meetings Act.
  However, the May 10, 2002 correspondence from BISD general counsel addressed to Dr. Sauceda did indicate that the special called meeting of May 14, 2002 would take place at 5:30 p.m.

4.  Upon calling Ms. Dunn to inform her of the problem that the agenda did not contain a time for the special called meeting, BISD general counsel discovered that Ms. Dunn was already addressing the problem—by creating a “letter” that contains the date and time of special called meeting to be posted with the already posted agenda.

5.  Ms. Dunn, posted the agenda attached to BISD’S general counsel’s correspondence, together with the other document that Ms. Dunn created, to meet compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act in locked, glass-enclosed bulletin boards.

6.  On May 10, 2002, Juan Jose DeLeon, secretary, saw Ms. Dunn post a document that contained the time for the special called meeting.
  

7.  The agenda together with this other document provided the date, time and place for the May 14, 2002 special called board meeting.

8.  On May 10, 2002, Rachel Ayala, administrator, saw a document similar to Petitioner’s Exhibit 1A posted next to an agenda for a May 14, 2002 board meeting.
  

9.  Rachel Ayala and Juan Jose De Leon saw Debbie Dunn’s signature on the document that was posted with the agenda that together provided the time, date and location of the special called meeting.
.

10.  Rachel Ayala and Juan Jose De Leon returned to the bulletin board later on the day of Friday, May 10, 2002, and saw that the agenda and the additional document were still posted.
  However, the following week, on or about May 13 or 14, 2002, when they returned to the bulletin board, the additional document was no longer posted.
 

11.  On or about May 14, 2002, BISD board president called BISD general counsel to inform him that the subsequently posted document was removed from the bulletin board.
  BISD general counsel went to the bulletin board and saw that the document was removed.
  

12.  On this day, Mary 14, 2002, BISD board president and BISD general counsel paid a visit to Dr. Sauceda.  Upon arrival, BISD general counsel found out from Ms. Dunn that the letter that was posted with the agenda was removed upon instruction of Dr. Sauceda.
  When BISD board president and general counsel inquired with Dr. Sauceda as to what happened to the subsequently posted document, Dr. Sauceda questioned the legality of posting an agenda without a time and was not convinced that posting the additional document would satisfy the requirements of the Open Meetings Act.

13.  Non-compliance with the Open Meetings Act occurred once the subsequently posted document was removed from the bulletin board.

14.  Dr. Sauceda is ultimately charged with preparing the agenda.
  He did not meet this responsibility for the special called May 14, 2002 meeting at which his job status was to be discussed, when he directed Ms. Dunn to post an agenda without a time and when he directed Ms. Dunn to remove the subsequently posted document.

15.  Ms. Dunn’s testimony does not carry as much weight as the testimony of Rachel Ayala and Juan Jose De Leon.
  It is noted that Ms. Dunn was present outside the hearing room, as a supporter to Dr. Sauceda during the vast majority of this hearing.  Further, Ms. Dunn has spoken to Mr. O’Hanlon, counsel for Dr. Sauceda, and she does not want to see Dr. Sauceda terminated.

16.  Dr. Sauceda intentionally interfered with the proper posting of notice to the public for a board meeting scheduled for May 14, 2002.
  Dr. Sauceda’s action was detrimental to his relationship with the board.

Charge 2a
17.  When Eddie Errisuriz signed his contract, he had no idea what his salary was, but he agreed that as long as it fell within the range of $74,404 to $86,417, he would be satisfied.
  

18.  The Board was informed that Mr. Errisuriz’ salary would be $83,359, which fell within the acceptable range of pay grade 7.

19.  Dr. Sauceda directed Mr. Errisuriz to create a “two tier” system for pay grade 7 employees.
  However, a two-tier pay grade system was already in effect at the time that Dr. Sauceda gave Mr. Errisuriz this directive.

20.  Under the new two-tier system for pay grade 7, the bottom tier salary was $92,611.00 and the top tier salary was $95,204, which was authorized by Dr. Sauceda.
  These pay raise amounts were derived by taking the highest original salary of pay grade 7, which was $90,018.00.  He took 3% of midpoint of that salary pay grade which was $2,593.00 and added it to $90,108.00, resulting in $92,611.00 for the lower tier.  Some of the grade 7 employees, including Mr. Errisuriz, were placed at that level.  Mr. Errisuriz derived at the $95,204.00 pay raise amount by adding 3% of midpoint for that salary grade to $92,611.00.

21.  Mr. Errisuriz directed Celia De Lara to make increases to salaries in the District’s computer system.

22.  Dr. Sauceda directed administration and staff that if Mr. Errisuriz gave a directive, it should be taken as though it were being ordered from Dr. Sauceda directly.

23.  Mr. Errisuriz’ salary increase was not because of additional duties or promotions given to him.  Instead, it was because of the “Superintendent philosophy” for reasons of “equity.”

24.  Mr. Errisuriz receive over a $9,000.00 pay raise, which is above mid-point, and which is inconsistent with the pay scale, the TASB model scale, DEA Local, DEA Legal and DEA Regulation.
  

Charges 2 b, c, d

25.  When Mr. Errisuriz applied for a job at BISD, Dr. Sauceda was the only person that interviewed him.

26.  Dr. Sauceda discussed the hiring of Mr. Errisuriz with BISD Board of Trustees during executive session.
  Mr. Errisuriz’ file with transcripts, recommendations, etc. was reviewed by BISD Board of Trustees in executive session, which was provided by Dr. Sauceda.
.

27.  Dr. Sauceda signed a Personnel Requisition form requesting BISD Board of Trustees to hire Mr. Errisuriz.
  Dr. Sauceda’s signature is undated, but it can reasonably be inferred that his signature occurred on or around the dates listed in paragraph 1 of his contract.

28.  Dr. Sauceda does not recall informing the board that Mr. Errisuriz had a probationary mid-management administrator certificate.
  

29.  Mr. Errisuriz’s did not meet the qualifications required in the job announcement in the following respects:  (1)  The position of Area Administrator for Human Resources required at least 3 years experience in human resource administration and/or experience supervising District Level and/or Campus –Level Administrators and departments.
  The position of Area Administrator is one of the highest positions and needs a foundation of at least three years in human resources experience.
  Mr. Errisuriz only had 8-9 months of the required experience.
  (2)  The position of Area Administrator for Human Resources required a “mid-management certificate.”  Mr. Errisuriz only had a “probationary” mid-management certificate.
  Prior to the employment of Dr. Sauceda and Mr. Errisuriz, it was the standard operating procedure of BISD to not hire top-level employees who had probationary certificates.
  

30.  After Mr. Errisuriz was made head of human resources, he changed the policy to allow probationary employees to be considered.
  With the change made in standard operating procedure, so too changed the postings of the jobs to specifically indicate that a full certificate or a probationary certificate were acceptable.

31.  When Ms. Gavito reviewed Mr. Errisuriz’ application documents, she noted “NO” to the requirement of mid-management certificate.  She also noted that “he has probationary—as per BISD guidelines no temporary mid man [sic].”
  Later, someone marked out “NO” and wrote “YES!” with the initials “NS” next to it.

Charge 3

32.  The original job posting for Chief Financial Officer required a master’s degree, 5 years administrative experience in school financial operations and two (2) years experience in a district with an operating budget of at least $75 million.
  The salary for the original job posting indicated the salary was “board adopted special assignment/administrator salary schedule for 226 days pay grade 7, salary ranges $76,404-$86,417, the latter figure representing midpoint for pay grade 7 salary range.

33.  Mr. Errisuriz directed a revision for the job description of Chief Financial Officer such that it now stated that the salary terms were that it was a board adopted special assignment/administrator salary schedule for 226 days of pay grade 7;  it now required a masters degree with a major in accounting and/or master’s degree in education administration;  five (5) years administrative experience in school financial operations district [sic] with an operating budget of at least $60 million;  four (4) years experience in a district with an operating budget of at least $60 million.

34.  The original and revised announcements of vacancy for Chief Financial Officer were posted.
  Job announcements to the newspapers for any position of pay grade 5 and above are required by Board policy.
  This advertisement only advertised the job qualifications in the revised posting and not in the original posting.
  

35.  The information provided to BISD Board of Trustees was that the position of Chief Financial Officer was non-contractual and that the salary was $90,000.00.
  After presentation of this recommendation to the Board, Mr. Errisuriz changed the position from “non-contractual” to “contractual” and changed the salary from $90,000.00 to $92,611.00.

36.  When hired for the position of Chief Financial Office, Jesse Muñiz actually received a salary of $92,611, which is above the midpoint of pay grade 7.

37.  Dr. Sauceda directed Mr. Errisuriz to pay Mr. Muniz $92,611.00.

38.  The District’s practice in setting salaries is to take the years of experience and apply it to the salary schedule to determine the “daily rate,” multiply the daily rate by the number of days and compare the total to the entry-level of the Pay Grade.  If a person’s pay is below the entry level, then it’s taken up to the entry level.  If it’s above the entry level (but below the midpoint), then it stays there.

39.  When Dr. Sauceda recommended Mr. Muñiz for a salary of $90,000,
 which was above the midpoint, he gave no special circumstances.

40.  Later, Mr. Muniz’ salary of $90,000 was increased to $92,611 even though Mr. Muniz was a new hire and had not worked for BISD for a year.
 [1136-37 and Exhibit 21]

Charge 4

41.  No job posting, job description or interviews took place or were created for the position of workers’ compensation loss control specialist, the position Elizabeth Parra filled in 2001.

42.  As a matter of good practice and judgment, it was standard operating procedure for BISD staff, charged with administering personnel matters, to post all vacancies to ensure equal opportunity and avoid charges of discrimination.  The rationale behind this practice is to make the public aware of the available positions and to give everyone an opportunity to apply.

43.  Dr. Sauceda issued a directive to personnel staff that if Mr. Errisuriz issued a directive to staff, it was to be taken as though the directive directly came from Dr. Sauceda.

44.  Ann Serrato, Certified Specialist and Mr. Errisuriz executed Elizabeth Parra’s Authority to Report to Work, a document pertaining to certified personnel, on August 30, 2001.
  An Authority to Report to Work indicates that the applicant has been cleared and approved by the board.

45.  The Personnel Requisition form is a request to hire Ms. Parra.  It was executed by Anne Serrato, Certified Human Resources Specialist on September 4, 2001, Mr. Errisuriz on September 4, 2001 and Dr. Sauceda on September 4 or 7, 2001.

46.  Neida Ruth Soto was the Certified Human Resources Administrator at the time that Ms. Parra was hired.
  Instead of Ms. Soto signing the Personnel Requisition form and the Authority to Report to Work, Mr. Errisuriz signed it in her place.
  Mr. Errisuriz directed Anne Serrato that Ms. Parra would be a certified employee.
  Mr. Errisuriz also directed Anne Serrato to keep the hiring of Ms. Parra confidential and that her hiring would not go before BISD Board of Trustees for approval or disapproval.

47.  Ms. Parra’s Employee Information Form did not have the required supporting documentation or verification of her qualifications.
  Mr. Errisuriz directed Anne Serrato on how to fill out the form.  Normally the personnel record from the previous employer is obtained to establish the applicant’s experience.  However, here, Mr. Errisuriz informed Ms. Serrato that he would handle any paperwork that was needed to establish Ms. Parra’s 22 years experience.

48.  The position of a specialist normally requires at a minimum, a bachelor’s degree.
  Ms. Parra had no college degree, thus no educator certification, and should not have been hired as a certified employee.

49.  Elizabeth Parra did not execute an employment contract with BISD.

50.  BISD Board of Trustees voted on June 28, 2001, not to pay beyond the maximum rate of the new pay grades.

51.  Elizabeth Parra was hired at an annual salary of more than $51,000, a salary that was not within the board-approved pay schedules.

52.  BISD has a 13-month payment plan that new teachers can opt for around August 25th.  It is an incentive for new teachers who have not worked before and who cannot afford to go the first month without pay.
  Ms. Parra did not meet the qualifications for this 13-month pay plan.

53.  Ms. Parra began employment on September 4, 2001.  Even though Ms. Parra did not meet the eligibility requirements for the 13-month payment plan, she nevertheless received her first paycheck on the day that she began work—September 4, 2001.
  Ms. Parra should have been paid her first salary installment not earlier than September 25, 2001.

54.  Even though Ms. Parra did not meet the eligibility requirements to qualify for the 13-month payment plan, Dr. Sauceda authorized the advancement of salary to Ms. Parra to be paid on her first day of employment.
  Payment on the first day of work is unprecedented.
.  The concern of paying a non-contractual employee on their first day of work is that the employee would collect an advance and later decide to not return to work.

55.  Despite the claim of being on the 13-month payment plan, Ms. Parra actually received 11 salary payments.

56.  A certified file for Ms. Parra was created, containing documentation pertaining to certified personnel.

57.  Judy Cuellar Garcia, administrator for classified personnel and Neida Ruth Soto, administrator for certified personnel, discussed the classification of Ms. Parra.  They approached Mr. Errisuriz about the problem that Ms. Parra was employed as a certified employee even though she did not hold a degree.  Discussion regarding where she should be placed in the classified pay grades occurred.

58.  Mr. Errisuriz informed Celia DeLara that an error had been made and Parra would be changed to a classified employee.
  Mr. Errisuriz showed Judy Cuellar Garcia Ms. Parra’s file and told her that Ms. Parra had always been a classified employee that he was “testing” her and he wanted to see if she was the “leak.”

59.  On October 25, 2001, Ms. Parra was changed to a classified employee.
  The creation of two personnel files for Ms. Parra, one certified and one classified, was by direction of Dr. Sauceda.

60.  Mr. Errisuriz’ explanation of trying to detect a “leak” in the personnel department is not credible and a subterfuge as many persons in the personnel department may access employee information.

61.  Neida Ruth Soto’s understood through her conversation with Mr. Errisuriz that Ms. Parra’s certified file would be destroyed.

62.  Dr. Sauceda authorized the maintenance of two personnel files, one of them false, related to Mr. Parra’s hiring and compensation.

63.  Dr. Sauceda backdated a governmental record, namely, an Authority to Report to Work form for classified employees, pertaining to Ms. Parra, dated 8-30-01.
  this Authority to Report to Work was signed by Dr. Sauceda on August 30, 2001 and shows Ms. Parra’s placement in pay grade TE-27 even though Ms. Parra was not place in pay grade TE-27 until October 2001.  At the time of August 30, 2001, Ms. Parra was in the system as a certified employee.

Charge 5
64.  Dr. Sauceda instructed Mr. Errisuriz to create two tiers within pay grade 7.

65.  Dr. Sauceda instructed Mr. Errisuriz to “do his best” to “fix” salary inequities.

66.  Despite claims that Dr. Sauceda authorized to change salaries according to DEA (Regulation), Dr. Sauceda never cited such authority to the external auditor in response to the external auditor’s investigation.

67.  In addition, Dr. Sauceda never replaced the existing DEA (Regulation) with a new written regulation or procedure justifying and validating his subsequent changes to employee salaries.
 

68.  As of April 8, 2002, the District’s external auditor was still seeking explanations from the District regarding the authority for salary adjustments.

69.  To the extent the external auditor’s report offered an explanation for Dr. Sauceda’s actions to increase employee salaries without Board approval, such explanations were merely a recording of his administration’s responses.

70.  The absence of questions or comments about questionable salary increases in the external financial audit does not mean tacit approval by the external auditor of the salary increases.

71.  The external auditor found that the following individuals were over paid in violation of the Board-approved salary scale and policies in the manner and amount stated below:


Employee


above 3% midpoint

above pay grade max.


Rogerio Arrendondo


$7,545



$2,290


Mary Garza



$7,024


Yolanda Krueger


$14,097


Sharon Moore



$8,240



$2,637


Jose Rodriguez


$3,276



$3,743

72.  With regard to new hires, the following individuals were over paid in violation of the Board-approved salary scale:


Dr. Maria Guetzow







Eddie Errisuriz







Daniel Garcia








Jesus Muniz







73.  Dr. Sauceda admitted to the Board that if the District wished to do anything different that what is in the policies regarding salary changes, then it would require a policy change to effectuate the salary change.

74.  Under DEA (Local), only Board has authority to approve pay increases.

75.  DEA (Regulation) governs how new employees are placed on the salary scale.

76.  For an employee that has some experience, Dr. Sauceda can recommend up until midpoint for placement, and anything above midpoint is delineated exclusively to the Board as that placement.

77.  The Board must take action when a recommendation is made to it, in order for the recommendation to be effectuated.

78.  Only the Board makes a final decision as to whether a salary will be above the midpoint.  Dr. Sauceda only makes the recommendation.

79.  Dr. Sauceda has a responsibility to inform the Board with as much information as he can on proposed hirings so that the board can be fully informed.
  This was not done when the background submitted to the Board on Mr. Errisuriz showed the recommended salary was $83,359.

80.  Mr. Errisuriz began earning $92,611, beginning with his first paycheck on September 24, 2001, after the Board approved the budget.
  This brought Errisuriz over the midpoint; therefore, it should have gone back to the Board for approval.  Also, the Board would have to amend its policy that an employee cannot get a salary increase if he hasn’t been employed for more than a year.

81.  Mr. Errisuriz signed his contract and was locked into a salary of $83,000, based on the information presented to the Board in May 2001.
  

82.  The Board approved the recommended salary of $83,359, and Eddie Errisuriz signed a contract for this amount.

83.  Mr. Errisuriz’ salary increase was not because of additional duties or promotions given to him.

84.  To remain consistent with District policy, Eddie Errisuriz should not have gotten a raise.
  

85.  Pay cards for various employees show increases that exceeded what they should have received under the salary funding formula in place.  These exceeded amounts were not Board approved.

86.  Of 79 employees reviewed, with one exception (because of having lack of records), 78 received more than what had been communicated to the Board of Trustees.

87.  Although some of these employees had reached their maximum point on the salary scale, they nevertheless received a 3% increase that placed them “out of the box” on the pay scale.  These individuals were given a salary increase beyond the maximum.

88.  Any decisions or changes made in executive session, needed a formal announcement in open session.

89.  Dr. Sauceda has a duty to inform the Board if additional increases than previously presented were added to the budget before the Board votes to adopt it.

90.  In the past, if raises were given, the raises were within the policy guidelines.

91.  In order to effectuate the pay raises, Mr. Errisuriz wanted to follow DEA Regulation and then apply an “equity adjustment” on top of that, without going to the Board.

92.  The pay grades and pay scales as adopted by the Board, contemplate that a person at a lower pay grade could earn more than a person in the next higher pay grade.  Dr. Sauceda’s rationale for equity adjustments was to keep pay grades from overlapping, even though the Board adopted said overlap.

Charge 6
93.  The board approved a sick leave bank and guidelines to govern the bank.

94.  Dr. Sauceda permitted Cosme Rodriguez, employee, to have sick leave days transferred to him from other employees.
  Dr. Sauceda directed Daniel Garcia, administrator, to transfer sick leave to Cosme Rodriguez from other employees.

95.  Employees may sign up for the sick leave bank in May.
  Thos belonging to the sick leave bank donate days and may withdraw leave under certain catastrophic conditions.  Neither Cosme Rodriguez nor the employees transferring sick leave days to him were or became members of the sick leave bank.

96.  The transfer of sick leave days to Cosme Rodriguez was in violation with sick leave bank guidelines, practices and policy.

97.  The transfer of sick leave days to Cosme Rodriguez was unprecedented.  Other employees had requested the transfer of sick days to them and they were all denied.

98.  Dr. Sauceda neither utilized the procedure in the sick leave bank guidelines to modify the governing rules, nor provided notice, as a means to give others the opportunity for a “variance” to the general employee population of his unilateral deviation from policy or sick leave bank guidelines.

Charge 7
99.  Dr. Sauceda did not alter any provision of the legal services contract of Oliveira, Roerig and Fisher that had been approved by the BISD Board on August 21, 2001 when he executed the contract sent to him by Jeff Roerig on or about August 22, 2001.

100.  The only difference between draft submitted and version signed by Dr. Sauced was the addition of the one-year contract term that was expressly including the Board motion approving the contract.

101.  The handwritten notation subscribed on the legal services contract between the BISD and Oliveira, Roerig and Fisher executed by Dr. Sauceda, under Dr. Sauceda’s signature (as shown in Petitioner’s Exhibit 47) was written by Jeff Roerig after Dr. Sauceda had already signed the contract.

102.  Dr. Sauceda was entitled to rely on the opinion of Mr. Roerig, the general counsel for the BISD Board, that this notation did not require further action by the BISD Board.

103.  BISD failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence, the allegations set forth in charge 7.

Charge 8

104.  Apart from having an insurance license, Dr. Lionel Lopez’s personnel file did not show he had any experience for the position of Administrator for Insurance and Safety.
  Nevertheless, Dr. Lopez received $85,000 as salary, above the mid point for pay grade 6.

105.  Even if Dr. Lopez were given credit for experience or license, his salary should not have exceeded the midpoint.

106.  Eddie Errisuriz instructed staff to remove certain information on the background portion of the document that goes to the board for recommendation, including information on Lionel Lopez’s degree, salary recommendation, and certification.

107.  Dr. Lopez did not meet the job qualifications announced.

108.  When Dr. Lionel Lopez’s qualifications were reviewed, he lacked evidence of the following:  a bachelor’s degree, which was a prerequisite, any experience in safety procedures and hazards, a degree in business administration, transcripts from UT-Brownsville or from St. Thomas University in Houston, and references.

109.  Staff signed the “Authority to Report to Work form because the Board had already approved him, not because he was qualified.

110.  Dr. Lopez was a first-time hire and had no experience as administrator for safety and insurance.
 Based on Policy DEA (Local) and Regulation, he should have only received $71,143.

111.  Dr. Sauceda did not present special circumstances to the Board as to the above mid-point salary of $85,000 for Dr. Lopez.

Charge 9
112.  There was no posting internally in the District of the Principal’s position, which Arturo Rendon obtained, and there was no screening of applicants, either.

113.  Had people had opportunity to apply, staff would have ensured they be reviewed, screened and qualified.

114.  Mr. Errisuriz did not follow good hiring practices.

115.  The Board had made it clear that hiring contracted individuals prior to Board approval only applies to teachers.
  Arturo Rendon did not fall in that category.

116.  The Superintendent was aware of these requirements.

117.  The promotion of Arturo Rendon needed to be taken to the Board for approval prior to it actually occurring and before the person assumed the job.

Charge 10

118.  When the District initially hired Dr. Sauceda, he spent his first 21 days a consultant under contract.

119.  While he was a consultant, the Board asked Dr. Sauceda to request Mr. Gonzalez to absent himself from several meetings as the Board had determined that Mr. Gonzalez had become a disruptive force.

120.  When Dr. Sauceda discussed the issue with Mr. Gonzalez, Mr. Gonzalez voluntarily consented to absent himself from Board meetings on May 15, 2001 and June 5, 2001.

121.  Mr. Gonzalez never lodged a contemporaneous complaint under local Board policy regarding his alleged treatment by Dr. Noe Sauceda.

122.  BISD failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence, the allegations set forth in charge number 10.

Charge 11
123.  Dr. Sauceda is responsible for submitting all receipts in the use of his District credit card.

124.  Dr. Sauceda repeatedly failed to maintain proper receipts.

125.  Dr. Sauceda was authorized to use the credit card for out-of-town trips, such as hotel accommodations, travel, airline tickets, meals for out-of-town trips for Dr. Sauceda and board members when accompanied by Dr. Sauceda.

126.  Dr. Sauceda, however, used his credit card for unauthorized expenses like in-town expenses like lunches, when instead he should have submitted receipts for reimbursement according to Board Policy BBG (Local).

127.  Dr. Sauceda used his credit card to pay for a Board member’s meal expenses in excess of per diem when he should have known such expenses were unauthorized.  Further, a board member sought reimbursement for per diem when the expenses were already paid for by the credit card.  That’s “double-dipping.”

128.  Dr. Sauceda used his credit card to pay for a TRC-204 recorder, which is used to tape phone calls, which is an unauthorized expenditure.
  Dr. Sauceda violated Board Policy CHC when he purchased this recorder since it was not travel or an emergency and therefore should have been purchased with a purchase order.

129.  Dr. Sauceda’s use of the District credit card is a violation of what was authorized by the Board.

130.  Credit card bills were not delivered to the District’s Accounts Payable Department and instead were delivered to Dr. Sauceda’s office.
  Such bills were occasionally paid late because Dr. Sauceda’s secretaries had difficulties finding supporting documentation for the bills.

131.  Dr. Sauceda’s secretary would direct staff to pay unverified credit card statements or other bills, as per Dr. Sauceda’s direction, in violation of policy and practice.

132.  Dr. Sauceda was not authorized to use the District’s credit card for his contractual expenses.

133.  Even though District practice existed to the contrary, Dr. Sauceda paid for a hotel for attendance at a one-day conference that was only 20 minutes away.

134.  The credit card was supposed to be for Board members’ and Superintendent’s use, as per announcement at Board meeting of August 21, 2001.
  At that meeting, the Board members discussed that the card was “only for Board members’ use and Superintendent’s use.  It could not be used for emplo0yees or area superintendents.  And that it only be used for meals, lodging, and travel…”

135.  There was no documentation for the first month’s payment on the credit card expenditures of $2,330.36, except for a $17.16 lunch and a $75.97 lunch with the City Manager, leaving $2,226 without documentation.

136.  The credit card was used for “staff travel expenses” in the amount of $989.37, but only $366.43 was credited to an Administrator’s account.

137.  Food expenses were charged and not itemized for expenses at various establishments, such as the Oyster Bar and Chilis, which were not out-of-town restaurants.

138.  Late charges in the amount of $142.83 had to be paid for not getting invoices in on time.

139.  The Chief Financial Officer did not approve credit card use on 10-26-01 and 11-30-01 and 6-11-02.
  The CFO did not approve the expenses prior to the time they were incurred, as required by BBG (Local).

140.  Dr. Sauceda used the card for expenses for hotel, airlines, meals, registration fees, mileage, car rentals, meals, tips, supplies and gifts.
  

141.  Dr. Sauceda’s secretary used the card over the Internet for $2,130 in registration fees for Board members.
  BISD’s purchasing procedures should have been used instead.

142.  There were unallowable personal expenditures such as movie tickets, gasoline, ties, books, supplies, tips, car wash, meals on holidays (Sundays) and state taxes paid on hotel bills and other purchases, all signed by Dr. Sauceda.
  There has been no reimbursement to the District for these expenses.

143.  Although Dr. Sauceda’s secretary found 7 receipts in Dr. Sauceda’s office following the audit that would be considered “valid receipts,” four of them were for expenses incurred on a Friday and Saturday by Dr. Sauceda and Board members at a South Padre hotel.

144.  Dr. Sauceda authorized when Board member Gilbert’s per diem for the trip, meaning she received $75 from which she was supposed to pay her meals.  However, Dr. Sauceda also paid for her meal with the credit card and allowed a charge against her room.  She also charged the room for the day before ($50), plus she charged $18.41 for room service.  In addition, Dr. Sauceda paid her meal at a restaurant with the card.
  That’s double dipping.

145.  Dr. Sauceda also charged a room at the Holiday Inn at South Padre Island for Board member Dunn for $308.16.  The invoice for it states that it was for a meeting room and for the Region I Conference, but the room was a 2-day room for $144 and was not used for a meeting.  It was used as a “guest room” which, considering how close the event was to Brownsville, would be an unallowable expense.

146.  On another occasion, Dr. Sauceda used the credit card to pay for a dinner for four persons at the Lantern on South Padre Island, the night before attending a one-day conference.  The dinner group consisted of two board members, Dr. Sauceda and one unknown person.
  The Lantern bill was not itemized and the internal auditor could not determine whether drinks and tip were charged.

Charge 12

147.  District Policy CV(Local) specifically authorized the Superintendent or designees to execute change order for construction projects in excess of $5,000, so long as the change order does not require a modification of the contract price (i.e., payable from the contract betterment fund) and so long as the Board is notified as soon as reasonably possible.

148.  On March 20, 2002, Oscar Tapia executed a change order for Paredes Elementary School on behalf of BISD in the amount of $56,840.03.  The Change Order was for alterations to the main office and nurse’s station at the school.  

149.  Dr. Sauceda’s wife, Magda Sauceda, was employed by BISD as a nurse and was assigned to Paredes Elementary School during the 2001-2002 school year.

150.  Although Petitioner presented evidence that Magda Sauceda participated in discussion regarding design changes that were incorporated in the Change Order, Petitioner failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that Dr. Sauceda participated in any way in the redesign, other than to make a single inquiry of Johnny Pineda, Assistant Superintendent of Operations on February 14, 2002, at which time, there was no discussion of the specific or any details of the redesign.

151.  Dr. Sauceda timely notified the Board of Trustees of the change order in accordance with CV (Local) both before the execution of the Change Order, via weekly letter to Board Members dated February 15 and February 22, 2002
 and after the execution of the Change Order at a Board meeting held on April 16, 2002.

152.  Neither Dr. Sauceda nor Magda Sauceda received any personal benefits from the design changes at Paredes Elementary School that were implemented after execution of the Change Order.

153.  Dr. Sauceda did not exercise any influence over the redesign of Paredes Elementary authorized by Change Order shown as Petitioner’s Exhibit 66.

154.  BISD has failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence the allegations set forth in charge no. 12.

Charge 13

155.  Petitioner authorized travel, lodging, meal, salary and program fees for the personal benefit of Mr. Errisuriz, specifically, so that he could obtain certification in administration.  The position being filled by Mr. Errisuriz at that time required such certification.

156.  Dr. Sauceda approved paid leave for Mr. Errisuriz to attend the program to obtain the certification required of his position.

157.  Brownsville I.S.D. only pays expenses to assist employees to maintain certification, not obtain certification.

158.  A Purchase Order, which is required before this expense is encumbered, was “approved” by Dr. Sauceda in January 2002, approximately 3 months after the program services were already rendered.

159.  Dr. Sauceda and Mr. Errisuriz had a working relationship at Edgewood I.S.D.  While at Edgewood, Dr. Sauceda authorized Mr. Errisuriz to attend the same program (COHORT) that he attended while at BISD.
  After Dr. Sauceda announced that he was leaving Edgewood, a management team at Edgewood revoked Mr. Errisuriz’ authorization for him to continue this program.  Mr. Errisuriz continued to attend the program.
  Edgewood I.S.D. demanded reimbursement for the costs Mr. Errisuriz incurred in attending the program.

160.  Dr. Sauceda authorized Mr. Errisuriz to continue in the program while employed at BISD, even though he had been made aware by Edgewood I.S.D. that he needed to reimburse the district for his attendance in that same program.

161.  Paying for an individual to become certified, as opposed to maintain their continuing education requirements, is not an accepted practice.

162.  The foregoing findings of fact made as to charges 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11 and 13 constitute good cause to terminate the contract of Dr. Sauceda.

Conclusions of Law

After due consideration of the record, the stipulations of the parties, matters officially noticed and the foregoing Findings of Fact, in my capacity as Hearing Examiner, I make the following Conclusions of Law:

1.  The Hearing Examiner has jurisdiction of the matter pursuant to Chapter 21, 

Subchapter F, Section 21.251(a) of the Texas Education Code.   

2.  The parties have waived in writing the forty five (45) day requirement of Chapter 21, Subchapter F, Section 21.257(a) of the Texas Education Code.  

Charge 1

3.  Dr. Sauceda interfered with the call of a Board meeting, committed insubordination and/or irreparably damaged the employer/employee relationship a.
by intentionally interfering with the proper posting of Notice to the Public for a Board meeting scheduled for May 14, 2002 and, in doing so, violating his duties and responsibilities as Superintendent and/or being insubordinate to the Board and irreparably damaging the relationship between the Board and Dr. Sauceda.

4.  Dr. Sauceda violated policies BE, BJA, DH, composed of Board legal and/or local policy and/or Board Exhibits or Regulations; and the Code of Ethics/Standard Practices for Texas Educators and the Open Meetings Act.

5.  Dr. Sauceda is responsible for board meeting agenda and notice preparation.  BE(LEGAL) and BE(LOCAL) (43:11-14) (Sauceda December 16, 2002 deposition: 19:7-13).

6.  Before an agenda is finalized, Dr. Sauceda must consult with the board president to ensure that the agenda and the topics included meet with the president’s approval.  BE(LOCAL)

7  Dr. Sauceda must exercise discretion and good judgment in matters not covered by board policy.  BJA(LOCAL) at item 33. 

8.  Dr. Sauceda must ensure district compliance with all applicable state and federal requirements.  BJA(LOCAL) at item 19.

9.  Dr. Sauceda must be informed of developments in state, federal and local laws and public policy affecting education.  BJA(LOCAL) at item 16.

10.  Dr. Sauceda is on notice that violation of any policies, regulations and guidelines may result in disciplinary action, including termination of employment.  DH(LOCAL); (Petitioner’s Exhibit B).

11.  Dr. Sauceda must maintain the dignity of the profession by respecting and obeying the law, demonstrating personal integrity, and exemplifying honesty.  Further, Dr. Sauceda must comply with all written local school board policies, state regulations and applicable state and federal laws.  (Principle I and Principle II, item 5, Code of Ethics and Standard Practices for Texas Educators, DH(EXHIBIT)).

12.  Without full notice being posted for at least 72 hours before the scheduled board meeting, Petitioner would not be in compliance with the requirements of the Texas Open Meetings Act.  Tex. Gov’t Code §551.043.

13.  Dr. Sauceda failed to perform his duties as a person of ordinary prudence would have done under the circumstances.

14.  Dr. Sauceda’s intentional interference with a board meeting, and noncompliance with requirements for posting notice for a board meeting, thus possibly subjecting the board to potential criminal penalty under the Open Meeting Act, is an act of a serious nature which is in noncompliance with board policy and inconsistent with continued existence of the board-superintendent relationship.  BE(LOCAL); BJA(LOCAL); (2014:12-21; 2119:23-25; 2120:1-17).

15.  Dr. Sauceda breached policy, the code of ethics and standard practices, his contract and trust with Petitioner.  BE(LOCAL); DH(LOCAL); DH(EXHIBIT); (Petitioner’s Exhibit B).

16.  Dr. Sauceda’s actions as described in the findings and conclusions under Charge 1 constitute good cause to terminate his contract. 

Charge 2

17.  Dr. Sauceda authorized a pay raise for Mr. Errisuriz without Board authority and/or in violation of state law; and/or failed to advertise a proper job announcement for the position to which Eduardo Errisuriz was assigned; and/or recommended the hiring of Mr. Errisuriz for the purpose of assigning him to a position for which he did not meet the qualifications as advertised; and/or assigned Mr. Errisuriz to a position for which he did not qualify:

a.  by administratively authorizing a salary increase to Mr. Errisuriz for the 2001-02 contract year in violation of state law and/or without Board approval and/or without following District policy or procedure, and/or by improperly increasing his Board-approved salary of $83,359.00 to an annual salary of $92,611.00; and/or

b.  by not properly re-advertising the position to which Mr. Errisuriz was assigned in order for the assignment to the position of Assistant Superintendent for Human Resources to be in compliance with District requirements; and/or

c.  by recommending to the board the hiring of Mr. Errisuriz, for the purpose of assigning him to a position for which he did not meet the established qualifications, namely Assistant Superintendent for Human Resources; and/or

d.  by assigning Mr. Errisuriz to the position of Assistant Superintendent for Human Resources for which he was not qualified as advertised.

18.  As a result of the foregoing, Dr. Sauceda violated the following:  Texas Constitution Article 3, Section 52, 53; Education Code Section 45.105; Established Employment Practices; Board policy series composed of legal, local and/or exhibits or regulations: BJA, CE, DBA, DC, DEA, DH; and Code of Ethics/Standard Practices for Texas Educators.

19.  Increasing a person’s salary outside of District policy and procedure, without being given any additional responsibility and duties, and paying such salary before that person has earned those monies, is a gift of public funds and a violation of the Texas Constitution, Art. 1, Sec. 52 and 53.

20.  Failing to properly advertise the position of Assistant Superintendent for Human Resources was legally dangerous for the District, putting it at risk of discrimination claims.
21.  Eddie Errisuriz was not qualified to fill the position of Assistant Superintendent for Human Resources. 

22.  Dr. Sauceda should have notified the Board that Eddie Errisuriz was not qualified for the position of Assistant Superintendent for Human Resources.  BISD Board of Trustees was not fully informed in making its decision to hire Mr. Errisuriz.

23.  Dr. Sauceda’s actions as described in findings and conclusions under Charge 2 constitute good cause to terminate him contract. 

Charge 3
24.  Dr. Sauceda recommended the hiring of an unqualified person for the position of Chief Financial Officer as advertised; and/or purposely withheld information from the Board or misled the Board regarding the qualifications and/or salary of Jesse Muñiz; and/or assigned Jesse Muñiz to a position for which he did not qualify; and/or authorized a pay raise for Jesse Muñiz without Board authority and/or in violation of state law:

a.
by recommending Jesse Muñiz to the Board for hiring, for the purpose of assigning Jesse Muñiz to the position of Chief Financial Officer for the District, when he did not qualify for the position as advertised and/or

b.
by intentionally withholding from the Board the fact that Jesse Muñiz did not qualify for the position to which he was assigned; and/or

c.
by assigning Jesse Muñiz to the position of Chief Financial Officer for which he was not qualified as advertised; and/or

d.
by administratively authorizing a salary increase to Jesse Muñiz for the 2001-02 contract year in violation of state law and/or without Board approval and/or without following District policy or procedure, and/or by improperly increasing his Board-approved salary of $90,000.00 to an annual salary of $92,611.00

25.  The foregoing violate Texas Constitution Article 3, Section 52 and 53; Education Code Section 45.105; Established Employment Practices; Board policy series composed of legal, local and/or exhibits or regulations: BJA, CE, DBA, DC, DEA, DH; and Code of Ethics/Standard Practices for Texas Educators.]

26.  Dr. Sauceda’s actions as described in findings and conclusions under Charge 3 constitute good cause to terminate his contract.

Charge 4

27.  Dr. Sauceda hired a classified employee at a salary that exceeded the Board-approved pay scale for classified personnel; an/or loaned the District’s credit or granted public money to a non-contract employee, without value, in violation of state law; and/or tampered with and/or backdating an official District document; and/or maintained two separate and distinct personnel files on an employee for the purpose of falsifying the true nature of the person’s employment and/or the person’s compensation; and/or authorized the destruction of an original certified personnel file in order to hide Dr. Sauceda’s action of administratively hiring a person to a certified position for which the person was not qualified:

a.  by hiring Elizabeth Parra, a classified employee, at a salary of $51,000.00 per year, which was a salary that was higher than that approved by the Board for her position and/or pay scale; and/or

b.  by authorizing the falsification of Elizabeth Parra’s personnel file in order to justify the hiring of Elizabeth Parra at a higher salary than was approved by the Board for her position and/or pay scale; and/or

c.  by authorizing the payments of public funds to Elizabeth Parra as an employee with knowledge that the employee did not meet the qualifications for the position and/or the pay scale and/or such payments; and/or

d.  by authorizing a salary or hourly wage for Elizabeth Parra that was beyond the limit of the Board approved pay scale for her position; and/or

e.  by advancing Elizabeth Parra public funds before she became eligible to receive such funds; and/or

f.  by falsifying and/or backdating, on or about October 25, 2001, an official District Authority to Report for Employment notice to Elizabeth Parra; and/or

g.  by authorizing the Assistant Superintendent for Human Resources to maintain or allow the maintenance of two, separate, distinct personnel files on Elizabeth Parra, for the purpose of misleading the Board and/or District officials and/or the public as to the true nature of the employment of Elizabeth Parra and/or her compensation.

h.  by authorizing the Assistant Superintendent for Human Resources or designee to destroy the original certified personnel file maintained on Elizabeth Parra.

28.  Dr. Sauceda has violated Texas Constitution Article 3, Section 52 and 53; Education Code Section 45.105; Established Employment Practices; Board policy series composed of legal, local and/or exhibits or regulations: BJA, CE, DBA, DC, DEA, DH; the Code of Ethics/Standard Practices for Texas Educators; District Practices and Procedures for creating and maintaining personnel records and Penal Code Section 37.10.]

29.  BISD Board of Trustees determines the expenditure of funds necessary in conducting public schools.  Tex. Educ. Code §45.105(c).  Dr. Sauceda interfered with this function.

30.  A person commits an offense by tampering with a governmental record, namely, knowingly making a false entry in, or false alteration of, a governmental record; makes, presents, or uses any record, document, or thing with knowledge of its falsity and with intent that it be taken as a genuine governmental record; intentionally destroys, conceals, removes, or otherwise impairs the verity, legibility, or availability of a governmental record; or makes, presents, or uses a governmental record with knowledge of its falsity.  Tex. Penal Code §37.10(a)(1), (2), (3), (5).  Mr. Errisuriz, through the direction of Dr. Sauceda, altered a governmental record by backdating it.

31.  Dr. Sauceda must ensure district compliance with all applicable state and federal requirements.  BJA (LOCAL) at item 19.

32.  Dr. Sauceda must exercise discretion and good judgment in matters not covered by board policy.  BJA(LOCAL) at item 33.

33.  Dr. Sauceda must be informed of developments in state, federal and local laws and public policy affecting education.  BJA(LOCAL) at item 16.

34.  Dr. Sauceda must direct and supervise all financial accounting and ensure that funds are expended legally, in accordance with the approved budget, and controlled effectively.  BJA(LOCAL) at item 18.

35.  The adopted budget only provides authority to expend funds for the purposes indicated in the budget and in accordance with state law, board policy, and the district’s approved purchasing procedures.  Expenditures are under the direction of Dr. Sauceda or his designee.  CE(LOCAL).

36.  Dr. Sauceda is on notice that violation of any policies, regulations and guidelines may result in disciplinary action, including termination of employment.  DH(LOCAL); Petitioner’s Exhibit B.

37.  Dr. Sauceda failed to maintain the dignity of the profession by respecting and obeying the law, demonstrating personal integrity, and exemplifying honesty.  Further, Dr. Sauceda must comply with all written local school board policies, state regulations and applicable state and federal laws.  (Principle I and Principle II, item 5, Code of Ethics and Standard Practices for Texas Educators, DH(EXHIBIT))

38.  Dr. Sauceda failed to honestly account for all funds committed to his charge and must conduct his financial business with integrity.  (Principle I, item 2, Code of Ethics and Standard Practices for Texas Educators, DH(EXHIBIT))

39.  Dr. Sauceda failed to not falsify records or direct or coerce others to do so.  (Principle I, item 6, Code of Ethics and Standard Practices for Texas Educators, DH(EXHIBIT))

40.  Dr. Sauceda failed to adhere to written local school board policies and state and federal laws regarding dismissal, evaluation and employment practices.  (Principle III, item 3, Code of Ethics and Standard Practices for Texas Educators, DH(EXHIBIT)).

41.  Dr. Sauceda must establish guidelines for advertising employment opportunities and posting notice of vacancies.  Additionally, for jobs ranked at principal and above, the vacancies must be advertised statewide.  DC(LOCAL).

Dr. Sauceda exercised poor judgment in hiring an employee without first ensuring the creation of a job description, the posting of a notice of vacancy, the conducting of interviews, the approval of a Personnel Requisition, and the verification of the Employee Information form.  DC(LOCAL).

42.  Dr. Sauceda exercised poor judgment and violated board policy in not bringing the Parra hire or salary for board approval.  DC(LOCAL); DEA(LOCAL); DEA(REGULATION).

43.  Dr. Sauceda exercised poor judgment and violated the board-approved pay schedule in paying or authorizing a salary for Parra not within any pay grade on the board-approved pay schedule. 

44.  Dr. Sauceda exercised poor judgment and violated the Texas Constitution and board policy in advancing salary to Parra on her first day of employment without first having the board approve a public purpose for the advancement and without first placing sufficient controls, if possible, to ensure the receipt of the public purpose. Texas Constitution Art. III, §§52 and 53; CE(LEGAL).

45.  Dr. Sauceda exercised poor judgment and tampered with a governmental record by authorizing the creation of multiple personnel files for Parra.  Tex. Penal Code §37.10(a)(2).

46.  Dr. Sauceda exercised poor judgment and tampered with a governmental record by back-dating the Authority to Report to Work form.  Tex. Penal Code §37.10(a)(1),(3), (5).  

47.  Dr. Sauceda failed to perform his duties as a person of ordinary prudence would have done under the circumstances.

48.  Dr. Sauceda’s deficiencies in ensuring an appropriate hiring process, failure to bring the Parra hiring to the board, paying her a salary outside the board-approved pay schedule, advancing her salary on the first day of employment, and tampering with governmental records are acts, individually and collectively, of a serious nature which are in noncompliance with state law and board policy and inconsistent with continued existence of the board-superintendent relationship.  

49.  Dr. Sauceda breached policy, the code of ethics and standard practices, his contract and trust with Petitioner under AF(EXHIBIT); CE(LEGAL); DEA(LOCAL); DEA(REGULATION); DH(LOCAL); DH(EXHIBIT).

50.  Good cause exists to terminate Dr. Sauceda’s contract on Charge 4. 

Charge 5

51.  Dr. Sauceda exceeded Board authority and/or violated state law by administratively authorizing and/or directing pay raises for District administrators; and/or failed to advertise one or more position vacancies as required by District policy, regulation or procedure:

a.  by authorizing and/or directing salary increases for specified District administrators, beyond what the Board had approved for the 2001-02 contract year, and/or administratively changing one or more pay grades for employment positions without Board authority, including but not limited to any of the following:  





Raquel Ayala

-
$85,952.00 to $92,611.00

Eduardo Errisuriz
-
$83,359.00 to $92,611.00

Susan Fox

-
$92,611.00 to $95,204.00

Hector Gonzales
-
$92,611.00 to $95,204.00

Mary Monfils

-
$92,611.00 to $95,204.00

Bertha Peña

-
$85,952.00 to $92,611.00

Johnny Pineda
-

$85,952.00 to $95,204.00

Graciana De Peña
-
PayGrade 4 to $67,636.00

Maria B. Rodriguez
-
Pay Grade 5 to Pay Grade 7, with salary of $92,611.00 for an unadvertised vacancy and above the midpoint, representing a salary increase of approximately $22,232.00 without required Board approval

Dr. Maria Guetzow
-
$85,000.00 to $87,394.00

Yolanda Kruger
-
$71,874.00 to $79,000.00, representing

a promotion without Board approval

Jacquelin Williams
-
$71,874.00 to $79,790.00

Eluid Orneles

-
$51,831.00 to $60,000.00

52.  Dr. Sauceda has violated Texas Constitution Article 3, Section 52, 53; Education Code Section 45.105; Established Employment Practices; Board policy series composed of legal, local and/or exhibits or regulations: BJA, CE, DC, DEA, DH; and Code of Ethics/Standard Practices for Texas Educators.

53.  Although the District may use various budgetary funding sources to pay employee salaries, Dr. Sauceda is not authorized to pay any employee whatever he wants to, regardless of the source, unless Dr. Sauceda does so in compliance with Board policy. 

54.  Dr. Sauceda is responsible to ensure that pay raises are given in accordance with the Board-adopted policies and regulations.

55.  District’s DEA (Regulation) was approved by the Board.  See Petitioner’s Exhibits I, J, K and L.

56.  Only the Board can modify Board-approved policies and/or regulations.

57.  Even if a regulation in question was only approved by Dr. Sauceda and Dr. Sauceda is authorized change that regulation, Dr. Sauceda must such changes in writing or otherwise clearly communicate such changes to all employees.

58.  Despite claims that salary increases were designed to be “equity adjustments,” employees with one year experience in Pay Grade 7 were paid the same as people with 25 and 27 years experience, which created greater inequity. 

59.  Dr. Sauceda’s actions are of a serious nature and constitute good cause to terminate his contract.  

60.  Dr. Sauceda’s actions constitute a failure to perform the duties in the scope of employment that a person of ordinary prudence would have done in the same or similar circumstances. 

61.  Dr. Sauceda’s failure to get Board approval for salary increases, either before or after the budget was adopted, constitutes a violation of Board policies and regulations. 

62.  The foregoing findings of fact and conclusions as to Charge 5 constitute good cause exists to terminate Dr. Sauceda’s contract. 

Charge 6
63.  Dr. Sauceda violated Board Policy by authorizing and/or directing the transfer of District sick leave for a District employee:

a.  by authorizing and directing the transfer of District sick leave to Jose Cosme Rodriguez, a District teacher who was ineligible for additional sick leave and not a member of the District’s sick leave bank, in violation of Board policy DEC (Local) and the District’s requirements for participation in the District’s sick leave bank.

64.  Dr. Sauceda violated Board policy series: composed of Board legal and/or local policy and/or Board Exhibits or Regulations BJA, CE, DEC, DH; the Code of Ethics/ Standard Practices for Texas Educators; and District requirements for participation in the District’s sick leave bank.

65.  Dr. Sauceda failed to exercise discretion and good judgment in matters not covered by board policy in violation of BJA(LOCAL) at item 33.

66.  Dr. Sauceda is on notice that violation of any policies, regulations and guidelines may result in disciplinary action, including termination of employment.  DH(LOCAL); Petitioner’s Exhibit B.

67.  Dr. Sauceda failed to maintain the dignity of the profession by respecting and obeying the law, demonstrating personal integrity, and exemplifying honesty.  Further, Dr. Sauceda failed to comply with all written local school board policies, state regulations and applicable state and federal laws(Principle I and Principle II, item 5, Code of Ethics and Standard Practices for Texas Educators, DH (EXHIBIT))

68.  Dr. Sauceda violated the governing guidelines for administration of the employees’ sick leave bank.

69.  Dr. Sauceda acted arbitrarily and unfairly in permitting one employee to transfer sick leave days from other employees, particularly when neither the employee receiving the leave nor the employees donating the leave were or became members of the sick leave bank.

70.  Dr. Sauceda failed to perform his duties as a person of ordinary prudence would have done under the circumstances.

71.  Dr. Sauceda’s unilateral deviation from board-approved guidelines for governing the sick leave bank and violation of board policy is an act of a serious nature which is inconsistent with continued existence of the board-superintendent relationship.  DEC(LOCAL); BJA(LOCAL); 

72.  Dr. Sauceda breached policy, the code of ethics and standard practices, his contract and trust with Petitioner.  BE(LOCAL); DH(LOCAL); DH(EXHIBIT); (Petitioner’s Exhibit B).

73.  Good cause exists to terminate Dr. Sauceda’s contract on Charge 6.

Charge 7
74.  Good cause does not exist to terminate the contract of Dr. Sauceda as to Charge No. 7.  

Charge 8
75.  Dr. Sauceda withheld pertinent information from the Board in the hiring of an administrator; and/or impeded District procedures for informing the Board of pertinent information regarding employee qualifications and salary:

a.  by directing the District’s Human Resources Department not to provide the Board with background and recommended salary information on the proposed hiring of Dr. Lionel Lopez for the Pay Grade 6 position of Administrator for Insurance and Safety; and/or

b.  by authorizing a salary for Dr. Lionel Lopez above the recommended salary prepared by the District’s Human Resources Department, and/or authorizing a salary above the midpoint for the employee’s Pay Grade without approval by or notification to the Board; and/or

c.  by recommending the hiring of Dr. Lionel Lopez for a position for which the employee was not qualified; and/or

d.  by assigning Dr. Lionel Lopez to a position for which the employee was not qualified for the position as advertised.

76.  Dr. Sauceda violated Board policy series: BJA, DBA, DC, DH, DEA, composed of Board legal and/or local policy and Board exhibits and/or regulations; and the Code of Ethics/Standard Practices for Texas Educators; and the established procedures for informing the Board of pertinent information for proper Board consideration.

77.  Dr. Sauceda’s actions described in findings of fact and conclusions of law as to Charge 8 constitute good cause to terminate Dr. Sauceda’s contract..

78.  These actions are of a sufficiently serious nature as to be inconsistent with continuing the existence of the employer-employee relationship.

Charge 9

79.  Dr. Sauceda administratively promoted an administrator from a Pay Grade 4 supervisory position to a Pay Grade 5 Principal position without advertising a vacancy for the position; and/or authorized the promoted employee to begin work in the new position prior to Board approval; and/or authorized an increase of salary for an administrator prior to Board approval:

a.  by announcing the promotion of Arturo Rendon on or about June 8, 2001 to the position of Principal of the District’s Alternative Education Center without Board approval for the promotion; and/or

b.  by not advertising the vacancy for the position of Principal of the Alternative Education Center; and/or 

c.  by authorizing Arturo Rendon to begin acting as Principal of the District’s Alternative Education Center and/or getting paid for the position prior to Board approval.

80.  Dr. Sauceda violated Board policy series: BE, CE, BJA, DEA, DH, composed of Board legal and/or local policy and/or Board Exhibits or Regulations; and the Code of Ethics/Standard Practices for Texas Educators.

81.  These actions are a violation of policy and are of such a serious nature, that they constitute a failure to perform the duties of Dr. Sauceda as a person of ordinary prudence would have done under the same or similar circumstances. 

82.  These actions are inconsistent with the continuing existence of the employer-employee relationship. 

83.  Dr. Sauceda’s actions described in the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law as to Charge 9 constitute good cause to terminate Dr. Sauceda’s contract.

Charge 10

84.  Good cause does not exist to terminate the contract of Dr. Sauceda as to Charge 10.

Charge 11
85.  Dr. Sauceda misused the District credit card by exceeding his authorized limit; and/or used the District credit card for personal activities; and/or used the District credit card without proper authorization; and/or failed to follow District standards and/or procedures for allowable use of the District credit card

a.  by not properly documenting expenditures in the use of the District’s credit card; and/or using the District’s credit card for authorized/unallowable expenses; and/or failing to follow District practices and/or procedures in the exercise of Dr. Sauceda’s use and/or the District’s internal control for using the District’s credit card;

b.  by failing to follow the District travel policy and/or procedure and/or failing to follow the District’s policy and/or procedure in the use of the District’s credit card, in the payment of a hotel room for a Board member at South Padre Island on or about May 17, 2002.

c.  by using the credit card for local restaurant expenses.

d.  by using the credit for personal expenses.

e.  by allowing late payments to be made to his credit card bill as a result of failing to submit the invoice on time, thereby incurring late charges.

f.  by using his credit card for unauthorized expenses like in-town expenses like lunches, when instead he should have submitted receipts for reimbursement according to Board Policy BBG (Local).

g.  by authorizing the per diem reimbursement to a board member when that board member’s hotel expenses and meals were paid for by the credit card. re already paid for by the credit card, which constitutes “double-dipping”  

h.  by authorizing and paying for by credit card, a hotel for attendance at a one-day conference that was only 20 minutes away.

i.  by paying by credit card, a dinner for four persons at the Lantern on South Padre Island, the night before attending a one day conference.  The dinner group consisted of two board members, Dr. Sauceda and one unknown person.  The Lantern bill was not itemized and the internal auditor could not determine whether drinks and tip were charged.

86.  Dr. Sauceda violated Board policy series: BB, DE, composed of Board legal and/or local policy and/or Board Exhibits or Regulations; the District internal procedures for use of District credit cards; Article 3 of the Texas Constitution; Section 45.105, Texas Education Code; and state auditing requirements and/or District accounting procedures for the proper expenditure of public funds by the District.

87.  Dr. Sauceda’s actions constitute a failure to perform the duties of a Superintendent that a person of ordinary prudence would have done under the same or similar circumstances.

88.  Dr. Sauceda’s actions are of a serious nature and would be inconsistent with the continued existence of the employer-employee relationship between Dr. Sauceda and the Board.

89.  Dr. Sauceda’s actions described in findings of fact and conclusions of law as to charge no. 11 constitute good cause to terminate Dr. Sauceda’s contract.

Charge 12
90.  Good cause does not exist to terminate Dr. Sauceda’s contract on the basis of the allegations set forth in charge no. 12.

Charge 13

91.  Dr. Sauceda authorized the grant of public funds for the benefit of an individual in contravention of state law:

a.  by authorizing the payment of the personal tuition of Mr. Errisuriz to Region 20, in the amount of approximately $2,078.96, for Errisuriz’ participation in a Region 20 program for his own benefit.

92.  Dr. Sauceda violated Article 3 of the Texas Constitution and Chapter 45, Texas Education Code.

93.  The Texas Constitution and board policy prohibit the gifting of public funds or the lending of credit.  Texas Constitution Art. III, §§52, 53; CE(LEGAL).

94.  The Petitioner’s board of trustees determines the expenditure of funds necessary in the conduct of the public schools.  Tex. Educ. Code §45.105(c).

95.  Dr. Sauceda failed to ensure district compliance with all applicable state and federal requirements.  BJA(LOCAL) at item 19.

96.  Dr. Sauceda failed to exercise discretion and good judgment in matters not covered by board policy.  BJA(LOCAL) at item 33.

97.  Dr. Sauceda failed to be informed of developments in state, federal and local laws and public policy affecting education.  BJA(LOCAL) at item 16.

98.  Dr. Sauceda failed to maintain the dignity of the profession by respecting and obeying the law, demonstrating personal integrity, and exemplifying honesty.  Further, Dr. Sauceda failed to comply with all written local school board policies, state regulations and applicable state and federal laws(Principle I and Principle II, item 5, Code of Ethics and Standard Practices for Texas Educators, DH(EXHIBIT))

99.  Dr. Sauceda failed to direct and supervise all financial accounting and ensure that funds are expended legally, in accordance with the approved budget, and controlled effectively.  BJA(LOCAL) at item 18.

100.  The adopted budget only provides authority to expend funds for the purposes indicated in the budget and in accordance with state law, board policy, and the district’s approved purchasing procedures.  Expenditures are under the direction of Dr. Sauceda or his designee.  CE(LOCAL).

101.  Dr. Sauceda is on notice that violation of any policies, regulations and guidelines may result in disciplinary action, including termination of employment.  DH(LOCAL); Petitioner’s Exhibit B.

102.  Dr. Sauceda improperly and in violation of state law and board policy permitted and authorized Errisuriz to obtain at district expense certification required of his position in violation of the Texas Constitution Art. III, §§52, 53 and CE(LEGAL).

103.  Dr. Sauceda breached policy, the code of ethics and standard practices, his contract and trust with Petitioner.  DH(LOCAL); DH(EXHIBIT); (Petitioner’s Exhibit B).

104.  Dr. Sauceda failed to perform his duties as a person of ordinary prudence would have done under the circumstances.  

105.  Dr. Sauceda’s violation of state law and board policy in authorizing or permitting Errisuriz to obtain certification at district expense (and ultimately public expense) is an act of a serious nature which is inconsistent with the continued existence of the board-superintendent relationship. 

106.  Dr. Sauceda’s actions described in findings of fact and conclusions of law as to charge no. 13 constitute good cause to terminate Dr. Sauceda’s contract. 

Ruling on Respondent’s Whistleblower Claims
Although the United States Supreme Court has held that educators have a right of free expression as community citizens, such right is not unrestricted.  Pickering v. Board of Education, 391 U.S. 563 (1968).  For example, a superintendent cannot voice his choices in board elections given the unique close working relationship between the board and the superintendent.  Kinsey v. Salado I.S.D., 950 F.2d 988 (5th Cir. 1992).

However, with concern that employees would attempt to shield themselves with protected expression right before adverse action was taken against them, the Supreme Court structured, in Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Ed. v. Doyle, 429 U.S. 274, 97 S. Ct. 568 ( 1977), an analysis when an employee claims protected expression is the motivating force in adverse employment action. 


There is a three-part test to analyze a retaliation claim: (1) Respondent must show a protected activity, (2) Respondent must then show that the protected activity was a substantial and motivating factor in the decision of Petitioner’s board of trustees to take action against Respondent, and (3) if the Respondent is able to meet the foregoing burdens, Respondent must then show that it would have taken action even in the absence of the protected conduct.  Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Ed. v. Doyle, 429 U.S. 274, 97 S. Ct. 568 ( 1977); Mays v. Marlin I.S.D., No. 202-R1-697 (Comm’r Dec. 1997).

Under the Mt. Healthy test, regardless of whether Respondent has met his burden in the first two parts, Petitioner would prevail if it can show a legitimate reason, unrelated to the exercise of the protected activity, to take action against Respondent.  Barborak v. Oakwood I.S.D., No. 224-R3-797 (Comm’r Dec. 1999).


In the instant matter, Dr. Sauceda has not met his burdens.  


As to part one, Dr. Sauceda has not shown that he reported a violation of law in good faith.  Although Dr. Sauceda had for a period of time information of the alleged improper insurance purchases, Dr. Sauceda did not decide to report such alleged violation to law enforcement authorities until he realized his employment might be in jeopardy.


As to part two, Dr. Sauceda has failed to show that the protected activity was a substantial and motivating factor in the decision of four trustees on the board to vote for his proposed termination.  Dr. Sauceda only alleges that two of the four trustees were involved in the alleged improper purchases; however, these two trustees could not vote to take actions against Dr. Sauceda by themselves.  See BE (LOCAL).  There is no evidence of the state of mind of the trustees voting to propose Dr. Sauceda’s termination, even though Dr. Sauceda could have subpoenaed and deposed them.  Finally, Dr. Sauceda’s burden cannot be presumed or satisfied with mere allegations.  Thompkins v. Vickers, 26 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1994) (allegations not sufficient); Leftwich v. Harlingen I.S.D., No. 172-R1b-782 (Comm’r Dec. 1983) (“Apparently, [the employee] proceeds on the theory that wrongful intent on the part of the trustees should be presumed or that proof of the mere existence of one bad apple automatically infers that the entire barrel is fouled. Such will not suffice.”).

Although Dr. Sauceda failed to meet his burdens, BISD has met its burden nonetheless.  All of the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law as to charges 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11 and 13 constitute legitimate actions to terminate Dr. Sauceda’s contract.  BISD has shown good cause and the charges proven are not inextricably related to the claimed protected activity.


For the foregoing reasons, Dr. Sauceda’s retaliation claim fails.

Other Discussion
Good Cause

“Good cause” for discharging a superintendent under Texas Education Code § 21.212 is defined as the employee’s failure to perform the duties in the scope of employment that a person of ordinary prudence would have done under the same or similar circumstances.  An employee’s act constitutes good cause for discharge if it is inconsistent with the continued existence of the employer-employee relationship.  An employee must not only fail to perform as an ordinary employee would, but the failure must be of a serious nature.  Kinsey v. Quinlan I.S.D., No. 104-R2-598 (Comm’r Dec. 1998).

Unlike other employee terminations, the termination of a superintendent’s contract can contain the additional element of superintendent/board of trustee relations.  As chief executive officer for the district, the superintendent is required to implement and carry out the policy of the board on a day-to-day basis.  Tex. Educ. Code § 11.201.  An expectation exists that, as the board’s employee, the superintendent can be trusted to act on behalf of the board, in full compliance of board policy and directives.  Trujillo v. Ysleta I.S.D., No. 082-R2-199 (Comm’r Dec. 1999).

Remediation

There is no right to remediation.  Johnson v. Houston I.S.D., No. 074-R2-402 (Comm’r Dec. 2002); Askew v. De Soto I.S.D., No. 014-R2-1202 (Comm’r Dec. 2003); Baker v. Rice I.S.D., No. 227-R2-493 (Comm’r Dec. 1995) (Remediation may be required, but it is not an entitlement).

Remediation is not required if (1) the conduct is not the type of error that an employee unknowingly makes, and (2) there are serious repercussions.  Ruiz-Garcia v. Houston I.S.D., No. 049-R2-1199 (Comm’r Dec. 2000).  


Not every situation requires remediation.  Remediation is not required when fraud, theft, dishonesty or deceit is involved.  Carpenter v. Daingerfield-Lone Star I.S.D., No. 010-R2-994 (Comm’r Dec. 1995); Askew v. De Soto.  Threats and an explosive temper require no remediation.  Rosenbaum v. Bridgeport I.S.D., No. 134-R1-397 (Comm’r Dec. 1997).  Further, remediation is not necessary for an employee who is incompetent.  Weatherwax v. Fort Worth I.S.D., No. 080-R2-1298 (1999), aff’d on other grounds, Nelson v. Weatherwax, 59 S.W.3d 340 (Tex.App.—Fort Worth 2001, pet. denied) (“Remediation is not required in every termination case.”  “There is cause to terminate an employee who is incompetent.  In such case, no remediation is necessary.”).

Also, remediation is not accorded due to meritorious service that may be reflected in a prior appraisal.  Thacker v. Lingleville I.S.D., No. 084-R2-498 (1998).


Assuming, arguendo, that advance notice of certain basic principles of conduct and performance were necessary, Dr. Sauceda was, nonetheless, on notice of what was expected of him.  Board policy places Dr. Sauceda on notice as to his duties and responsibilities.  Such duties and responsibilities include, but are not limited to, complying with applicable laws, consulting the general counsel on applicable law, spending district funds in accordance with applicable law and board policy.  See, e.g., BJA(LOCAL) and DH (EXHIBIT).  Furthermore, Dr. Sauceda was on notice of possible consequences, including termination of employment, for failure to adhere to policies, regulations and guidelines.  See DH (LOCAL).

DEA Regulation
Petitioner has taken action to approve its policy coded “DEA (REGULATION).”  As such, the document is controlled by the board and may not be amended without advance board approval.


At an October 6, 1998 board meeting, Petitioner’s board of trustees was presented for adoption “D” series policies, among them the DEA series.  See Exhibits I, L.  Revisions had been made in the DEA series, as well as other policies and regulations, and such revisions were being brought to the board for its approval and adoption.  Although only the revised second page of what is now coded “DEA (REGULATION)” was brought before the board, the intent was to adopt the two-page document as revised.  This is evidenced by the contents in the current version of DEA (REGULATION) (Exhibit ___) which mirrors the version adopted in 1998.  (See also hearing transcript at 2000-2001).


Administration’s and the board’s intent to have certain board-approved regulations is further evidenced by then assistant superintendent Charles Bright’s presentation to the board, before the board was to take action, of changes made to a regulation within the “D” series.  See Exhibit K and Bright’s discussion on revisions to DK (REGULATION).  Mr. Bright’s presentation in advising the board of revisions made to a document coded “REGULATION” and the subsequent board adoption of documents in Exhibit I, which included DK (REGULATION) and DEA (REGULATION), indicates the staff's and board’s intent in having board-adopted regulations.


Sight must also not be lost in the fact that, of all the regulations that exist to operate the district, only a handful are incorporated in the board’s policy manual.  The handful of regulations in the manual are those that were brought before the board for adoption.  See Petitioner’s Exhibits I, J, K, L.


Dr. Sauceda admits not knowing why DEA (REGULATION) is in the board policy manual.  (Sauceda December 16-17, 2002 Deposition 84:10-16).  However, as a board-adopted regulation, it is only appropriate that it be included in the board’s policy manual just as other regulations are adopted and included.  See, e.g., DK (REGULATION).  This is also consistent with the requirement of DEA (LOCAL), which provides that the board approves the “pay system.”  It can reasonably be concluded that the contents of DEA (REGULATION) form a part of the “pay system,” and, therefore, the board has adopted the contents of DEA (REGULATION) as part of its pay system.

Further, captions or the code on policies, regulation or exhibits are for indexing and identification purposes only.  They are not dispositive in determining which documents are board-controlled and which are controlled by administration.  The Texas Association of School Boards (TASB) model for district policy and regulations is simply that, a model.  Although TASB may suggest which policies or regulations should be board-approved and which should not, the board has exclusive power to govern the district and, thus, the board ultimately determines which policies, procedures, guidelines, rules, processes or regulations it wishes to adopt.  Tex. Educ. Code § 11.151.

Although board policy BP (LOCAL) permits the superintendent to develop and revise administrative regulations, this only pertains to “administrative” regulations.  Ultimately, the Petitioner’s board of trustees interprets its policies, and it may choose to differentiate between administrative policies discussed in BP (LOCAL) and board regulations that are adopted and included in the board’s policy manual.  See BBE (LOCAL) (The board has final authority to determine and interpret the policies that govern the schools).

Changes by Dr. Sauceda

Although BP (LOCAL) authorizes the superintendent to modify administrative regulations, such modifications must be done in writing and communicated to staff before taking effect.  To not do so would result in confusion to staff, inconsistency in application of the policies to employees or applicants and open BISD up to possible liability.


BP (LOCAL) contemplates written regulations that will be available to staff and the public.  Specifically, BP (LOCAL) provides that regulations are (1) “subject to board review,” (2) an “official copy of regulations to be kept by superintendent;” and (3) “Regulations to be kept up to date and made available” to staff and the public.

Further, it is imperative that staff has written regulations communicated to them for the purposes of making consistent and correct decisions in district operations.  Staff relies on policy and written regulations in performing their duties.  (369:15-19; 370:15-22; 372:1-17) (See also expert testimony of Ann Dixon).


Despite the intent to have written administrative regulations, Dr. Sauceda has deterred this.  (521-522; 561:16-23; 843-845)


Interestingly, for nonrenewal of Dr. Sauceda’s contract, a reason set forth in board policy BJCF (LOCAL) is failure to comply with Board policies or administrative regulations.  The import of this in the instant matter may be of significance considering Dr. Sauceda’s position that administrative regulations may be varied or revised at any time, in written form or not, by Dr. Sauceda.  This shows some indication that the board’s interpretation and intent are that administrative regulations have some degree of permanence and be reduced to writing for enforcement purposes.

Recommendation:

After due consideration of the record, the stipulations of the parties, matters officially noted and the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, in my capacity as Independent Hearing Examiner, I hereby recommend that the BISD Board of Trustees terminate the contract between Dr. Sauceda and Brownsville Independent School District.  

Signed and issued on this the 4th day of March, 2003.







_________________________________________







Victoria Guerra







Certified Hearing Examiner

CERTIFIECATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this day, I have served a copy of the Recommendation of the Hearing Examiner upon the persons named below, by placing a copy of the same in the United States Mail, Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested and by Facsimile as indicated below.  I also certify that pursuant to CH. 157, TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §157.1103, I have complied with supplying my report to the Commissioner of Education as indicated below


SIGNED this 4th day of March, 2003.







________________________________







Victoria Guerra

Mr. Johnny I. Pineda

VIA CMRRR:  7099 3220 0001 4224 6102

Interim Superintendent

VIA FACSIMILE:  (956) 554-4265
Brownsville I.S.D.

1900 Price Road

Brownsville, Texas 78521-2417

Herman Otis Powers, Jr.

VIA CMRRR:  7099 3220 0001 4224 6119
Brownsville I.S. D. 


VIA FACSIMILE: (956) 542-2003
Board President

1642 E. Price Road, Suite 101

Brownsville, Texas 78521

Mr. Philip Marzec


VIA CMRRR:  7099 3220 0001 4224 6126
P.O. Box 200



VIA FACSIMILE: (956) 225-0041
San Antonio, Texas 78291



Ms. Leslie McCollom

VIA CMRRR:  7099 3220 0001 4224 6133
808 West Avenue


VIA FACSIMILE: (512) 494-9919
Austin, Texas 78701





Joan Howard Allen



VIA FACSIMILE:  (512) 475-3662
1701 North Congress Ave. 

Austin, Texas 78701-1494

Texas Education Agency


VIA CMRRR:  7099 3220 0001 4224 6140
Felipe Alanis, Commissioner

1701 North Congress Avenue, Ste. 2-185

Austin, Texas 78701

� See Petitioner’s Exhibit B.  In addition to the term of June 11, 2001 to June 2004 provided for by the contract, the contract further states:  “So that Dr. Sauceda may begin the transition into his new position immediately, the Board further agrees to hire Dr. Sauceda on a contract services basis for the 21 days of …April 25, 26, 27, 30, May 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 14, 15, 16, 21, 22, 23, 28, 29, 30, and June 4, 5, 6.” 


� See Pet’s Ex. 1;  Pet’s Ex. T, pgs 18-20;  Tr. 45-46.  As indicated on page 2 of Pet. Ex. 1, the agenda included an items to be discussed in executive session:  “(1)  Deliberate, discuss and possible action on the evaluation, duties or discipline of a public office or employee:  the Superintendent.  (2)  Discussion and possible action regarding appointment of interim Superintendent.”


� Tr. 2622-23.


� Tr. 2624-25.


� Tr. 49-50.


� Tr. 50-51.


� Tr. 51-52.


� Tr. 51-52;  113-114;  129;  Pet. Exs. 1 and 1A.  


� Tr. 115-116;  119-120;  125.


� Tr. 119-120;  Pet. Exs. 1 and 1A.


� Tr. 131-132;  Pet. Exs. 1 and 1A.


� Tr. 120, 125, 132-133;  Tr. Ex. 1A.  


� Tr. 115-116;  133.


� Tr. 55-56;  116;  133-134.  


� Tr. 55-56.


� Tr. 57.


� Tr. 60.


� Tr. 61-62.


� Tr. 63


� Pet. Ex. 89.


� Tr. 45-46.


� Tr. 2626-2628;  2630-2631.


� Tr.2658-2659


� Tr. 60;  2015.  


� Tr. 64;  2015;  2121-2122.


� Tr. 2812.  This salary range was within the range of pay grade 7.  See Pet. Ex. 33..


� Tr. 2812-2813.


� Tr. 2713.


� Tr. 2813-2814.


� Tr. 2815-2816.


� Tr. 2715


� Tr. 1778;  Pet. Ex. 10.


� Tr. 2794


� Tr. 2821;  Pet. Ex. 4.


� Tr. 2131;  BISD uses the TASB model pay scale.  See Tr. 1790, 2308. 2249.


� Tr. 2811


� Tr. 2924


� Tr. 2925-2926.


� Pet. Ex. 9;  Tr. 257.


� Pet. Ex. 9;  Pet. Ex. B.


� Tr. 3057


� Pet. Exs. 3 and 4;  Tr. 2129.


� Tr. 2131


� Tr. 2130-2131


� Tr. 965-968.


� Tr. 959;  967-969;  996-997;  1007-1009.


� Tr. 998-999.


� Tr. 999


� Pet. Ex. 5.


� Tr. 962.


� Pet. Ex. 12.


� Pet. Ex. 12;  Pet. Ex. 33;  Tr. 265-267.


� Pet. Ex. 13, Tr. 269-271.


� Tr. 268, 271. 


� Pet. Ex. 135;  Tr. 271-272.


� Pet. Exs. 12, 13 and 14.


� Pet. Exs. 17 and 20.


� Tr. 913-914;  Pet. Ex. 21.The altered contract status and salary information occurred after the Board meeting because handwritten materials were not allowed to be presented to the Board.   See also Tr. 2963.


� Pet. Ex. 33;  Tr. 931-932.


� Tr. 2720.


� Tr. 931; Pet. Ex. 147.


� Pet. Ex. 17.


� Pet. Exs. 17, 147;  Tr. 1136-1137.


� Pet. Exs. 21, 147.  Tr. 1136-1137.


� Tr. 1784-1785;  Pet. Ex. T, pg. 207.


� Tr. 210-211;  218-220;  242-244;  370;  372;  1804;  2264-2265;  Pet. Ex. 156, Principal III, No. 3;  CH. 1, TEX. EDUC. CODE, §1.002;  CH. 4, TEX. EDUC. CODE, §4.001(5).


� Tr. 870-871;  2794.


� Pet. Ex. 28;  Tr. 175-176;  182-183.  


� Tr. 173


� Pet. Ex. 25;  Tr. 186-187. 


� Tr. 186-187


� Tr. 186-187;  Pet. Exs. 25 and 28.


� Tr. 180.


� Tr. 180-181;  189.


� Pet. Ex. 28A;  Tr. 189..


� Tr. 28A;  Tr. 189-190.


� Tr. 198


� Tr. 198-199;  241;  776-777.  854;  872;  Pet. Ex. 135.


� Tr. 1786.


� Respondent’s Ex. 5C;  Tr. 2151-2152.


� Tr. 776-789;  Pet. Exs. 33 and 36


� Tr. 199-200;  880-881;  1785-1787.


� Tr. 1787-1788.


� Pet. Exs. 23 and 26;  Tr. 767;  774.  


� Tr. 768, 774.


� Pet. Ex. T, pg. 229;  Pet. Ex. 26.


� Tr. 768;  774;  879.  


� 1969-1970;  


� Tr. 1968-1970;  Pet. Ex. 23.  It is noted that the representations made to Long-Chilton Public Accounting firm that Ms. Parra was to receive 13 paychecks is not consistent with her pay cards.


� Tr. 775.


� Tr. 779-780.


� Tr. 875.


� Tr. 797.


� Tr. 796;  Pet. Ex. 24.


� Tr. 1788.


� Tr. 1791-1792.


� Tr. 1793-1794.


� Tr. 1789; 2155-2156.


� Tr. 803-804;  Pet. Ex. 30.


� Pet. Ex. 30;  Tr. 801-803;  Pet. Ex. T, pgs. 224-227.


� Tr. 2713-2714.


� Tr. 2722-2723.


� Tr. 1961;  Pet. Ex. 147.


� Tr. 1961;  Pet. Ex. 147;  Pet. Ex. I.


� Pet. Ex. E;  Tr. 1865, 1964.


� Tr. 1964-1965;  Respondent’s Ex. 19.


� Tr. 1879.


� Tr. 1884-1887;  1947-1948;  Pet. Exs. D and H;  Respondent’s Ex. 19.


� Tr. 1887-1890:  Pet. Ex. D.


� Respondent’s Ex. 5E;  Tr. 1962.


� Tr. 1088;  Pet. Exs. 33;  144-147.


� Tr. 1089;  Pet. Ex. 33.


� Tr. 1091.


� Tr. 1092.


� Tr. 1095.


� Tr. 1096.


� Tr. 1095-1096.


� Tr. 1099;  Pet. Ex. 6.


� Tr. 1099-1100.


� Tr. 1101.


� Tr. 1103;  Pet. Exs. 3 and 8.


� Pet. Exs. 4, 6 and 8;  Tr. 2821.


� Tr. 1111;  Pet. Ex. 10.


� Tr. 1115-1129;  Pet. Ex. 34.


� Tr. 1133;  Pet. Ex. 34A.


� Tr. 1334-1335.


� Tr. 1218.


� Tr. 1313.


� Tr. 1312.


� Tr. 1419-1424.


� Tr. 1464-1465.


� Tr. 381-382;  Pet. Ex. 38.


� Tr. 392.


� Tr. 508-509;  558-559;  Pet. Ex. 40.


� Tr. 393.


� Tr. 392-395;  510;  557-559.


� Pet. Ex. 151;  Tr. 392-394.


� Tr. 392-393;  468-470;  Pet. Ex. 39.


� Tr. 468-469;  499-500.


� Tr. 2519-2598;  2898-3075.


� Pet. Ex. 44 and 46.


� Tr. 2519-2598;  2898-3075.


� Tr. 2519-2598;  2898-3075.


� Tr. 2184;  Pet. Exs 48 and 49.


� Pet. Ex. 33;  Tr. 2182-2184.


� Tr. 2184;  Pet. Exs. 51 and 52.


� Tr. 279-282.


� Tr. 285-287;  Pet. Exs. 48, 48 and 135.


� Tr. 963-964;  Pet. Exs. 49 and 50.


� Tr. 984;  991.


� Tr. 1138-1139.


� Tr. 1138-1139.


� Tr. 1141;  Pet. Exs. 51 and 53.


� Tr. 336-340;  Pet. Ex. 55 and 56.


� Tr. 359.


� Tr. 370-379;  Pet. Ex. 58.


� Tr. 427-455;  Pet. Ex. 37A.


� Tr. 427.


� Tr. 376, 458.


� Tr. 1141.


� Pet. Ex. B.


� Tr. 2898-3075.


� Respondent’s Ex. 10E and 10D.


� Tr. 1657


� Tr. 1689-1706


� Tr. 1660.


� Tr. 1658-1659;  1673;  2188.


� Tr. 1671-1677.


� Tr. 1704.


� Tr. 1709.


� Tr. 2191.


� Tr. 1640-1641.


� Tr. 1641-1642.


� Tr. 1701-1702.


� Tr. 1703-1704.


� Tr. 1679-1680.


� Tr. 1484-1485;  Pet. Ex. 62.


� Tr. 1484;  Pet. Ex. 62.


� Tr. 1488-1489;  Pet. Ex. 62.


� Tr. 1492-1493;  Pet. Ex. 62.


� Tr. 1493;  Pet. Ex. 62.


� Tr. 1493;  Pet. Ex. 62.


� Tr. 1494;  Pet. Ex. 62.


� Tr. 1494;  Pet. Ex. 62.


� Tr. 1493;  Pet. Ex. 62.


� Tr. 1495;  Pet. Ex. 62.


� Tr. 1495;  Pet. Ex. 62.


� Tr. 1495, 1509;  Pet. Ex. 62.


� Tr. 1509-1510;  Pet. Ex. 62.


� Tr. 1523-1526;  Pet. Ex. 62.


� Tr. 1529-1530;  1671-1677.


� Tr. 1671-1677.


� Tr. 1532;  1534-1535;  Pet. Ex. 62.


� Tr. 1664.


� Tr. 1666-1669.


� Pet. Ex. 115.


� Pet.  Ex. 66.


� Tr. 613-731.


� Tr. 613-731;  1081-1337;  1759-1771.


� Respondent’s Ex. 12B and 12C.


� Respondent’s Ex. 12E and 12G.


� Tr. 2898-3075.


� Tr. 1040-1042.


� Tr. 1043-1044.


� Tr. 1050;  2193-2195.


� Tr. 1046-1048.


� Tr. 2853.


� Tr. 2854-2855.


� Tr. 2861-2864.


� Tr. 2865.


� Tr. 2193-2194.
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